
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 17 April 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Standards Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 25 April 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Standards Sub-Committee 
 
 
I. Winter (Chairman) 
 

Dylan Price (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

  
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Disclosures of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.  
 

 

2.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 The Panel is asked to consider excluding the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 (Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
In making its decision, the Panel is asked to confirm that having regard 
to all circumstances, it is satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
In this case the proper administration of the complaints procedure in 
the public interest is that consideration of complaints should not be 
made public at an early stage, when the complaints may or may not be 
proved and may or may not be investigated. 
 

 

 Procedural documents  

 The following procedural documents are attached for all the matters 
before this Assessment Panel: 

 Members Code of Conduct  

 Arrangements for dealing with complaints 

 Member complaint procedure flowchart 

 Member complaint procedure criteria stages 
 

 

3.   Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor A 
 

 

 The Committee are to consider a report from the Independent Person 
in respect of a complaint against a Borough Councillor concerning a 
potential breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 
Report to follow 
 

 

 
 



 

25 July 2013 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Code of conduct for councillors and co-opted members 
 
General Obligations 
 
You are a councillor or co-opted member of Spelthorne Borough Council and hence you 
shall have regard to the following principles – selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 
accountability, openness, honesty and leadership. 
 
Accordingly, when acting in your capacity as a councillor or co-opted member -  
 
1. You must act solely in the public interest and should never improperly confer an 

advantage or disadvantage on any person or act to gain financial or other material 
benefits for yourself, your family, a friend or close associate. 

 
2. You must not place yourself under a financial or other obligation to outside 

individuals or organisations that might seek to influence you in the performance of 
your official duties. 

 
3. When carrying out your public duties you must make all choices, such as making 

public appointments, awarding contracts or recommending individuals for rewards or 
benefits, on merit. 

 
4. You are accountable for your decisions to the public and you must co-operate fully 

with whatever scrutiny is appropriate to your office. 
 
5. You must be as open as possible about your decisions and actions and the decisions 

and actions of your authority and should be prepared to give reasons for those 
decisions and actions. 

 
6. You must declare any private interests, both pecuniary and non-pecuniary, that relate 

to your public duties and must take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that 
protects the public interest, including registering and declaring interests in a manner 
conforming with the procedures set out below. 

 
7. You must promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in your 

public post, in particular as characterised by the above requirements, by leadership 
and example. 
 

8. You must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of your 
authority, ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political purposes 
(including party political purposes) and you must have regard to any applicable Local 
Authority Code of Publicity made under the Local Government Act 1986. 
 

9. You must treat others with respect.  This means treating people fairly and equitably 
and with courtesy, compassion and sensitivity.  You should treat other people equally 
as you yourself would expect to be treated.  You must never use behaviour which a 
reasonable person would consider as offensive, overbearing, intimidating, malicious, 
insulting or humiliating.   
 

10. You must discharge your duties and conduct yourself in such a way that assists the 
Council to comply with its duties under the Equality Act 2010. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



 

25 July 2013 

11. You must respect the distinct but complementary roles that councillors and staff have 
in their work for the Council and abide by the advice in the Member Officer Protocol.   

 
12. You must recognise that the staff working for, or on behalf of, the Council are 

required to be impartial and you must not do anything which compromises that 
impartiality.   
 

13. If a complaint is made under this Code of Conduct then you must not interfere with 
the administration or investigation of the complaint and you must not intimidate any 
complainant, witness or likely witness or engage with them in any way which 
undermines the investigation. 

 
Registering and declaring pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 
 
14. You must, within 28 days of taking office as a counc
[...]
 places on your 
involvement in matters where you have a pecuniary or non pecuniary interest as 
defined by the Council. 
 

 
 

                                            
1 A ‘sensitive interest’ is described in the Localism Act 2011 where the councillor or person connected 
with the councillor could be subject to violence or intimidation. 

Page 4



 

25 July 2013 

Other guidance 
 

20. The Members’ Code of Conduct Committee publishes other guidance to assist 
councillors and co-opted members to meet the aspirations of this Code. You should 
make yourself familiar with this guidance and act accordingly: 

 
a. The Planning Code 
b. Policy on Gifts, Hospitality and Sponsorship 
c. Conflicts of Interest Policy 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 16 March 2022 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 
Standards Committee 
 
 Member Misconduct Complaints Procedure 
 

Context 

1. These “Arrangements” describe how you may make a complaint that a 

Member of Spelthorne Borough Council “the Council” has failed to 

comply with the Member Code of Conduct, and sets out how the 

Council will deal with allegations of a failure to comply with the Code of 

Conduct. 

2. Under Section 28(6) and (7) of the Localism Act 2011, the Council 

must have in place “arrangements” under which allegations that a 

Member of the authority (i.e. a councillor or a co-opted member) has 

failed to comply with that Council’s Code of Conduct can be 

investigated and decisions made on such allegations.    

3. Such arrangements must provide for the Council to appoint at least one 

Independent Person, whose views must be sought by the Council 

before it takes a decision on an allegation which it has decided  to 

investigate, and whose views can be sought by the Council at any 

other stage, or by a Member against whom an allegation has been 

made.   

Principles of these arrangements 

4. At its meeting on 16 March 2022, the Council agreed that these 

arrangements or
[...]
t the member’s 

conduct. 

f. To withdraw privileges provided to the member by the Council 

such as computer equipment, internet or email access. 

g. To recommend to the member’s Group Leader that the member 

be removed from any or all Committees or sub-committees or 

Outside Body appointments (as appropriate). 

h. Or a combination of any of the above. 

and the Sub-Committee may set the time frame for the actions that are 

required to be taken. 

59. As a matter of law, the Hearing Sub-Committee does not have the 

power to suspend or disqualify the member or to withdraw allowances 

to which members are entitled.   

Page 14



 

 16 March 2022 

Appeals 

60. Where a Hearing Sub-Committee makes any recommendations to a 

Group Leader about a penalty then that member may make 

representations in advance of that decision being taken.   

61. Where a Hearing Sub-Committee makes any recommendations to 

Council about a penalty then that member may make representations 

in advance of that decision being taken. 

 

What happens at the end of the hearing?  

62. At the end of the hearing, the Chair will state the decision of the 

Hearing Sub-Committee as to whether the member failed to comply 

with the Code of Conduct and as to any actions which the Sub-

Committee resolves to take. 

63. As soon as reasonably practicable thereafter, the Monitoring Officer will 

prepare a formal decision notice in consultation with the Chair of the 

Hearing Sub-Committee, and send a copy to all the parties, and if 

required by the Hearing Sub-Committee, make that decision notice 

available for public inspection.  The decision will be reported to the next 

convenient meeting of the Standards Committee. 

Revision of these arrangements 

64. The Standards Committee is delegated to amend these arrangements 

where necessary and has delegated to the Chair of the Hearing Sub-

Committee the right to depart from these arrangements where s/he 

considers that it is expedient 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee 
25 April 2023 

 
 

Present: 

I. Winter (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

J.R. Boughtflower 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

L. E. Nichols 

 

  

 

 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson, Peter Bryant and Petra De Man and 
Farida Hussain (Council’s Monitoring Officer and 
Complainant) 

 
 

548/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

549/23   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

The Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following matter on the grounds that it 
was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

The Panel in making its decision had regard to all circumstances and was 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED that in the interest of having a frank and open discussion about 
the matter, the press and public are excluded from the meeting. 
 

550/23   Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor A  
 

The Panel considered the report of Peter Bryant, an Independent Person 
following an allegation that Councillor A had failed to comply with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.  

The Panel considered whether there had been a breach of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct under Paragraph 4 (4.1) ‘Confidentiality and Access to 



 
Standards Sub-Committee, 25 April 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Information’ or Paragraph 5 (5.1) ‘I do not bring my role or Local Authority into 
disrepute’ of the Code. 

4.1 of the Code states:  I do not disclose information: 

a) given to me in confidence by anyone, 

b) acquired by me which I believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a 
confidential nature, unless 

i. I have received the consent of a person authorised to give it; 

ii. I am required by law to do so; 

iii. the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining 
professional  legal advice provided that the third party agrees not to 
disclose the information to any other person; or 

iv. the disclosure is: 

1. Reasonable and in the public interest, and 
2. Made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable 

requirements of the Local Authority; and 
3. I have consulted with the Monitoring Officer prior to its release. 

Paragraph 5.1 of the code states: ‘I do not bring my role or Local authority 
into disrepute’: 

As a councillor, you are trusted to make decisions on behalf of your 
community and your actions and behaviour are subject to greater scrutiny 
than that of ordinary members of the public. You should be aware that your 
actions might have an adverse impact on you, other councillors and/or your 
local authority and may lower the public’s confidence in your or your local 
authority’s ability to discharge your/it’s functions. For example, behaviour that 
is considered dishonest and/or deceitful can bring your local authority into 
disrepute. You are able to hold the local authority and fellow councillors to 
account and are able to constructively challenge and express concern about 
decisions and processes undertaken by the council whilst continuing to 
adhere to other aspects of this Code of Conduct’. 

The Panel agreed that Councillor A’s actions had not amounted to a breach of 
5.1 of the Code but that he had breached 4.1 of the Code in that he acted 
recklessly but not wilfully. 

 

The Panel agreed that Councillor A did not try to cover up their error but they 
expressed concerns that they had failed to notify the appropriate officers as 
soon as they realised that the error had occurred. 

 

The Panel resolved that that the following sanctions would be put in place: 



 
Standards Sub-Committee, 25 April 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 

1) A public apology would be made at the next convenient meeting of 
full Council; 
 

2) At the next convenient meeting of the Council a formal motion 
would be put before the Chamber to consider censure Councillor A.  

 

 

 

 


